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gFjp 1 
01. gpd;tUtdtw;Ws; tpUg;gkhf fUjg;gLtJ ahJ? 

(1) czT (2) NrhW  (3) ghJfhg;G  (4) Rfhjhuk; 
 

02. kdpj Njitapd; gz;ghff; fUjg;glf; $baJ> 
(1) gy;tifg;gl;lJ     (3) tiuaiwf;Fl;glhjJ 
(2) tzpfuhy; Njhw;Wtpf;ff; $baJ  (4) nghJj;jd;ik nfhz;lit 

 
03. gpd;tUtdtw;Ws; nghUs; cw;gj;jp tzpfkhff; fUjg;gl KbahjJ vJ? 

(1) nkhj;j tpahghu epWtdq;fs;   (3) Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs; 
(2) jahupf;fg;gl;l czT    (4) ifalf;fj; njhiyNgr 

 
04. nghUl;fs; my;yJ Nritfis cw;gj;jp nra;tjw;fhf tzpfq;fSf;F Njitahd tsq;fis 

Fwpg;gJ> 
(1) ngsjPf tsk;     (3) %yjdk; 
(2) cw;gj;jpf; fhuzpfs;     (4) Nkw;$wpa vitAky;y 

 
05. cw;gj;jpf; fhuzpfspy; %yjdkhff; fUjg;glf; $ba tpilj;njhFjpapidj; njupT nra;f. 

(1) fdpatsk;> fhyepiy    (3) ,ae;jpuk;> Nkhl;lhu; thfdk; 
(2) Ruq;fj; njhopyhsu;> fzf;fhsu;  (4) ,ae;jpuk;> fdpatsk; 

 
06. tzpfnkhd;wpy; tzpfj;jpl;lj;ij rupahd Kiwapy; nraw;gLj;jy;> rupahd jPu;khdnkLj;jiy 

Nkw;nfhs;Sk; mf;fiw nfhs;Sk; jug;gpduhff; fUjg;glf; $batu;> 
(1) Kfhikahsu;     (3) Copau; 
(2) cupikahsu;     (4) toq;Feu; 

 
07. ahNjDk; tzpfk; xd;wpd; %yk; cw;gj;jp nra;ag;gLk; cw;gj;jpg; nghUl;fSf;F rkkhd 

nghUl;fs;> Nritfis cw;gj;jp nra;J re;ijg;gLj;Jgtu;fisf; Fwpg;gJ> 
(1) cupikahsu;     (3) toq;Feu;fs;  
(2) Nghl;bahsu;      (4) thbf;ifahsu;fs; 

 
08. tzpfr; #oy; fhuzpfs; rpy fPNo jug;gLfpd;wd. 

A. thbf;ifahsu; 

B. cupikahsu; 

C. Copau;fs; 

D. Nghl;bahsu;fs; 

khfhzf; fy;tpj; jpizf;fsk; 
tlf;F khfhzk;

,uz;lhk; jtizg; guPl;ir- 2019 
tzpff;fy;tpAk; fzf;fPLk; 

juk;10            

     

ftdpf;f:- 

I. vy;yh tpdhf;fSf;Fk; tpil vOJf 

II. 1 njhlf;fk; 40 tiuAs;s tpdhf;fs; xt;nthd;wpYk; (1) (2) (3) (4) vd ,yf;fkplg;gl;l 
tpilfspy; rupahd my;yJ kpfg; nghUj;jkhd tpiliaj; njupT nra;f. 

%d;W kzpj;jpahyak; 

60 T I, II 

Nkyjpf thrpg;G Neuk; - 10 epkplq;fs; 

tpdhg;gj;jpuj;ij thrpj;J> tpdhf;fisj; njupT nra;tjw;Fk; tpil vOJk;NghJ Kd;Dupik toq;Fk; 
tpdhf;fis xOq;fikj;Jf; nfhs;tjw;Fk; Nkyjpf thrpg;G Neuj;ijg; gad;gLj;Jf.  
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E. toq;Feu;fs; 
      Nkw;$wg;gl;ltw;Ws; Gwr; #oy; fhuzpfis kl;Lk; cs;slf;Fk; 
tpilj;njhFjpapidj; njupT nra;f. 

(1) A, B, C (2) B, C, D  (3) C, D, E  (4) A, D, E 
 

09. cs;ehl;L cw;gj;jpahsu;> Efu;Nthu;> tzpfr; r%fk; Nghd;wtu;fis ghJfhf;Fk; Nehf;Fld; 
mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l rl;l tpjpfs; vr;#oy; njhFjpiar; rhu;e;jJ?  
(1) nghUshjhur; #oy;       (3) ,aw;ifr; #oy; 
(2) njhopy;El;gr; #oy;        (4) rl;lr;#oy; 
 

10. jdpegu; tUkhdj;jpypUe;J Efu;tpw;F gad;gLj;jp nrytplg;glhJ itj;jpUf;Fk; gzg;ngWkjp 
vt;thW miof;fg;gLk;? 
(1) Efu;T    (2) KjyPL     (3) Nrkpg;G     (4) gupkhw;wk; 
 

11. G+Nfhskar; #oypdhy; Vw;gLk; ghjfkhd tpisT vdf; fUjg;gLtJ ahJ?  
(1) etPd El;gKiwfisg; ngw;Wf; nfhs;sy;  
(2) ,ae;jpug; ghtidfs;  
(3) mjpf Nghl;bf;F Kfk; nfhLj;jy; 
(4) ehl;bDs; ntspehl;L %yjdk; cl;gha;r;rg;gly; 

 
12. tzpf cyfpy; cw;gj;jp nra;ag;gLk; rpy nghUl;fs;> Nritfs; kpf tpiuthf fhytjpahFk; 

epiyf;F cl;gLtjw;F fhuzkhf mikAk; #oyhf miktJ> 
(1) nghUshjhur; #oy;     (3) rl;lr; #oy; 
(2) njhopDl;gr; #oy;      (4) G+Nfhsr; #oy; 

 

13. tzpfnkhd;wpd; ntspafr; #oiy Ma;T nra;tjd; %yk; ………(1)…………….>  

………(2)………… vd;gtw;iw mwpe;J nfhs;s KbAk;. 
(1) gyk;> gytPdk;     (3) gytPdk;> mr;RWj;jy; 
(2) gyk;> mr;RWj;jy;     (4) tha;g;G> mr;RWj;jy; 

 

14. rd;iyw; (Sunlight) rtu;fhu cw;gj;jp epWtdj;jpw;F Vw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l FwpaPl;L ,yl;rpid 
xd;W fhzg;gLjyhdJ me;epWtdj;jpw;F xU> 
(1) gykhFk; (2) gytPdkhFk;  (3) tha;g;ghFk;  (4) mr;RWj;jyhFk; 

 

 tzpf mikg;Gf;fspd; tiffs; rpy fPNo jug;gLfpd;wd. jug;gl;l jfty;fis mbg;gilahff; 
nfhz;L 15- 20 tiuahd tpdhf;fSf;F tpilaspf;Ff. 

A. jdpahs; cupik tzpfk; 

B. gq;Filik tzpfk; 

C. $l;bizf;fg;gl;l fk;gdpfs; 

D. mur jpizf;fsq;fs; 

E. mur $l;Lj;jhgdq;fs; 
15. Nkw;Fwpg;gpl;l tzpf mikg;Gf;fspy; ,yhg Nehf;fw;w nghJj;Jiw tzpf mikg;Gf;fshff; 

fUjg;gLgit> 

(1) A. B (2) B. C   (3) D, E   (4) C, D 
 

16. thz;ikj;njhopypy; <LgLgtu;fs; Muk;gpg;gjw;F nghUj;jkhd tzpf mikg;G> 

(1) A (2) B   (3) C   (4) E 
 

17. tiuaWf;fg;glhj el;lg; nghWg;gpidf; nfhz;lJk;> rl;l MSikaw;w mikg;ghfTk; fhzg;gLk; 
jdpahu; Jiw mikg;Gf;fshff; fUjg;glf; $bait> 

(1) A, B (2) D, E   (3) A, B. C   (4) C, D, E 
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18. njhlu;e;jpaq;Fk; jd;ik nfhz;lJk;> el;lg;nghWg;G tiuaWf;fg;gl;lJkhd jdpahu;Jiw tzpf 
mikg;igf; Fwpg;gJ> 

(1) A (2) B   (3) C   (4) D 

 

19. tpNrl rl;lnkhd;wpD}lhf my;yJ jw;NghJ eilKiwapYs;s nghJr;rl;lj;jpD}lhf 
cUthf;ff;$ba tzpf mikg;G> 

(1) E (2) A   (3) D   (4) C 

 

20. ghupa %yjdk; Njitg;gLk; ePz;lfhy mgptpUj;jp nraw;ghLfis Nkw;nfhs;Sk; nghJj;Jiw 
tzpf mikg;igf; Fwpg;gJ> 

(1) A (2) D   (3) E   (4) B 

  

21. $l;LwT mikg;gpy; fhzg;glf; $ba tpN\l gz;Gfshf fUjg;gl KbahjJ> 
(1) ,yhgKk;> cupikAk; mjpfkhdtu;fspilNa gfpug;gly; 
(2) [dehaf epUthfk; eilngWfpd;wik  
(3) Rakhd jpwe;j mq;fj;Jtk;  
(1) mq;fj;jtu;fSf;F rkkhd cupik 

 
22. fzf;fPl;bd; gpujhd Nehf;fkhff; fUjg;glf;$baJ> 

(1) tzpfj;jpd; epjp epiyikia mwptjw;F 
(2) rl;lj; Njitg;ghLfis epiwNtw;wy; 
(3) mf;fiw nfhz;l jug;gpdUf;F Njitahd gy;NtW jfty;fis toq;f 
(4) ,yhgj;ij rupahf fzf;fpLtjw;F 
 

23. tzpfnkhd;wpy; ,lk;ngWk; nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fs; rpy fPNo jug;gLfpd;wd ,tw;wpy; fzf;fPl;by; 
fUj;jpy; nfhs;sg;glhj nfhLf;fy; thq;fiy njupT nra;f> 
(1) & 5000 fld; tUkjpnahd;W mwtplKbahf; fldhf fhzg;gly; 
(2) khjhe;j thliff; nfhLg;gdT & 10 000 
(3) Kfhik rhuh Copau; vz;zpf;if 20 MFk;  
(4) & 10 000 ngWkjpahd nghUl; njhFjpnahd;W mopTWjy; 

 
24. gpd;tUk; gz;Gfis fUj;jpw; nfhs;f. 

 fle;j fhy nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fspd; tpisthFk; 

 tzpfj;jpd; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf;F cl;gl;ljhFk;. 

 vjpHfhy nghUshjhu eyd;fis nfhz;LtUjy; 
  Nkw;gb gz;Gfis fhzf;$baJ   

(1) nrhj;Jf;fspy; MFk;        (3) nghWg;Gf;fspyhFk;  
(2) tUkhdkhFk;          (4) nrytpdkhFk; 

   
25. gpd;tUtdtw;Ws; eilKiwr; nrhj;jpid kl;Lk; nfhz;l tpilj;njhFjpapidj; njupT nra;f. 

(1) fld;gl;Nlhu;> fhRkPjp    (3) fhzpfl;blk;> ,ae;jpuk; 
(2) fld;nfhLj;Njhu;> ml;LWr;nryTfs;  (4) tq;fpf;fld;> tq;fpNkyjpfg; gw;W 

 
26. Milazpfis tpw;gid nra;Ak; tzpfnkhd;W tzpfj;ij tpupTgLj;Jtjw;fhf tq;fpapy; & 

100000 fld; xd;iw ngWfpd;wJ. ,J Fwpg;gpl;l tzpfj;jpw;F xU> 
(1) eilKiw nghWg;ghFk;  (3) eilKiwr; nrhj;jhFk; 
(2) eilKiw my;yhg; nghWg;ghFk; (4) eilKiw my;yhr; nrhj;jhFk; 

 
27. tUkhdf; fzf;Ffis kl;Lk; cs;slf;fpa tpilj;njhFjpapidj; njupT nra;f. 

(1) %yjdf; fzf;F> gw;Wf; fzf;F 
(2) tpw;gidf; fzf;F> ngw;wfopTf; fzf;F 
(3) tq;fpf;fld; fzf;F> fld;nfhLj;Njhu; fzf;F 
(4) fld;gl;Nlhu; fzf;F> fhRf; fzf;F 
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28. tzpf epWtd nkhd;W kPs; tpw;gidf;fhd gz;lq;fisf; fhR nrYj;jpf; nfhs;tdT 
nra;Js;sJ. ,f; nfhLf;fy; thq;fy; njhlh;ghfg; gpd;tUtdtw;Ws; rupahdJ.  
(1) eilKiwr; nrhj;Jf;fspd; ngWkjp mjpfhpf;Fk;  
(2) eilKiwr; nrhj;Jf;fspd; ngWkjp FiwAk; 
(3) eilKiwr; nrhj;Jf;fspd; ngWkjpapy; khw;wkpy;iy  
(4) eilKiwr; nrhj;Jf;fSk; eilKiwg; nghWg;Gf;fSk; mjpfhpf;Fk;   

 

 29> 30> 31 Mk; tpdhf;fSf;F gpd;tUk; jfty;fisg; gad;gLj;Jf. 

A. cupikahsH ,l;l %yjdk;  &gh. 100 000  

B. tq;fpf;fld; ngw;wJ    &gh.  30 000   

C. cupikahsH gw;W    &gh  5 000    

D. epkyplk; nghUs; nfhs;tdT   &gh  15 000  
  

29. B vd;w vOj;jpdhy; Fwpf;fg;gLk; nfhLf;fy; thq;fiy fzf;fPl;L rkd;ghl;by; rupahff; fhl;Lk; 
tpilapidj; njupT nra;f.  

   nrhj;J = cupikahz;ik  + nghWg;G  

(1) 30000     =         30000     +       - 

(2) 30000     =            -                  + 30 000 

(3)    -           =        30000              + 30 000 

(4) – 30000  =             -                  +       30 000 

 

30. cupikf; fzf;Ffspy; jhf;fj;ij Vw;gLj;Jk; nfhLf;fy;> thq;fy;fis cs;slf;fpa 
tpilj;njhFjpapid njupT nra;f. 

(1) D, C   (2) C, D  (3) A, B  (4) A, C  
 

31. nfhLf;fy; thq;fy; D f;fhd rupahd ,ul;ilg; gjpthf miktJ> 
(1) ,Ug;Gf;fzf;F tuT    &gh 15 000  
      fhRf;fzf;F nryT         &gh 15 000  
(2) ,Ug;Gf;fzf;F tuT    &gh 15 000    

   epky;fzf;F nryT        &gh 15 000  
   (3) nfhs;tdTf;fzf;F tuT   &gh 15 000   

   fhRf;fzf;F nryT        &gh 15 000  
(4) nfhs;tdTf;fzf;F tuT   &gh 15 000  
    epky; fzf;F nryT        &gh 15 000  
 

32. nghWg;nghd;W FiwAk; mNjNtis> fhRr; nrhj;J FiwAk; ,ul;il tpistpidf; fhl;Lk; 
rupahd nfhLf;fy; thq;fnyhd;iwj; njupT nra;f. 
(1) CopaUf;F rk;gsk; toq;Fjy;  (3) tq;fpf; flid kPsr; nrYj;Jjy; 
(2) tq;fpapypUe;J fld; ngwy;   (4) flDf;F tpw;gid nra;jy;  

 

33. X epuy; Kjd;ik VLfisAk; Y epuy; %y Mtzq;fisAk; nfhz;Ls;sJ.     

 X  epuy;                    Y epuy;  

1. fhNrL        A. ehl;Fwpg;Gf; ifr;rhj;J  

2. tq;fpf;fzf;F        B. gl;bay;   

3. tpw;gid ehNsL       C. tq;fpf;$w;W  

4. nghJehl;Fwpg;NgL       D. gw;Wr;rPl;L   
     Kjd;ik VLfSf;F nghUj;jkhd %y Mtzq;fis rupahd xOq;fpy; fhl;Lk; 
tpilapidj; njupT nra;f. 

   (1) D, B, C, A       (2)  D, C, B, A      (3)  D, A, B, C   (4)  D, C, A, B 
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34. fzf;fpaypy; %yVlhfTk;> NgNulhfTk; nraw;gLk; Xu; VL?  

(1) nfhs;tdT ehNsL        (2) tpw;gid ehNsL  (3) nghJehl;Fwpg;NgL    (4) fhNrL 
 

35. fhRf; nfhLg;gdtpw;fhd %y Mtzkhf miktJ> 
(1) gl;bay; (2) nfhLg;gdTf; ifr;rhj;J (3) gw;Wr;rPl;L  (4) itg;Gr;rPl;L 

 

36. fld; nfhLg;gdT nra;Ak; fhyj;jpDs; fld;gl;Nlhuhy; fld;njhif nfhLg;gdT nra;ag;gl;lhy; 
fldpy; ,Ue;J Fiwj;J toq;Fk; foptpidf; Fwpg;gJ>  
(1)  nfhLj;j fopT  (2) ngw;w fopT   (3)fhRf; fopT  (4) tpahghuf; fopT  

 
37. tzpfnkhd;wpd; rpy;yiwf; fhNrl;bd; trf;fl;L &.4500. Fwpj;j xU khjj;jpd; nryTj; njhif 

&.4100 vdpd; kPs; epug;Gk; njhif ahJ?  
(1) &. 4500    (2) &. 8600     (3) &. 400    (4) &. 4100 
 

38. rpy;yiwf; fhNrl;bd; kPs; epug;gYf;fhd ,ul;ilg; gjpthdJ KiwNa>   

(1) fhNrL – tuT> rpy;yiw fhNrL nryT  
(2) cupa nryTf; fzf;F tuT> rpy;yiw fhNrL nryT  
(3) rpy;yiw fhNrL tuT> fhNrL nryT  
(4) rpy;yiw fhNrL tuT> cupa nryTf; fzf;F nryT 
 

39. tq;fpapy; gzj;ij itg;gpypl;likf;fhd fzf;F gjpTfis Nkw;nfhs;Sk; NghJ gad;gLj;Jk; 
%yMtzkhf miktJ> 
(1) gw;Wr;rPl;L (2) ifr;rhj;J  (3) gl;bay;  (4) itg;Gr; rPl;L 

 
40. tpw;gid %yk; ngw;w & 20>000 ngWkjpahd fhNrhiy mr;re;jh;g;gj;jpNyNa tq;fpapy; itg;Gr; 

nra;ag;gLtjw;fhd ,ul;ilg; gjpthf miktJ> 
(1) tq;fpf; fzf;F tuT   & 20>000 

 tpw;gidf; fzf;F nryT  & 20>000 
(2) fhRf; fzf;F tuT   & 20>000 

 tpw;gidf; fzf;F nryT  & 20>000 
(3) tpw;gidf; fzf;F tuT  & 20>000 

 tq;fpf; fzf;F nryT   & 20>000 
(4) tpw;gidf; fzf;F tuT  & 20>000 

 fhRf; fzf;F nryT   & 20>000 
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tpdh ,y 01 

 gpd;tUk; rk;gtj;ij gad;gLj;jp (1) njhlf;fk; (10) tiuAs;s tpdhf;fSf;F tpil vOJf. 

 mUz; vd;gtu; “mUz;ftp RitA+w;W”  vd;Dk; ngaupy; Fspu;fsp epiyak; xd;iw elhj;jp 
tUfpd;whu;. ,tu; gy;NtWgl;l I];fpwPk; tiffisAk;> ,aw;ifahd Kiwapy; jahupf;fg;gl;l 
Fspu;ghdq;fs; kw;Wk; rpw;Wz;b tiffisAk; tpw;gid nra;J tUfpd;whu;. mUzpd; jahupg;Gfs; 
,aw;ifahdjhfTk;> juk; kw;Wk; RitahdjhfTk; fhzg;gl;lNjhL jw;Nghija Nfhil fhyj;jpw;F 
nghUj;jkhd cw;gj;jpfshf ,Ue;jikapdhy; mUzpd; tzpfj;jpw;F tUif jUk; thbf;ifahsu; 
vz;zpf;if mjpfupf;fj; njhlq;fpaJ. NkYk; tzpfj;ij tpupTgLj;j vz;zpa mUz; czT 
cw;gj;jp El;gk; njhlu;ghd rpwg;Gg; gl;lk; ngw;w jdJ ez;gdhd rhuq;fid gq;fhsuhf 
,izj;Jf;nfhz;lhu;. ,tu; Fspu;fsp epiyaj;jpd; czT cw;gj;jp kw;Wk; tpepNahfk; vd;gtw;wpw;F 
nghWg;ghfr; nraw;gl;lhu;.  
 tzpfj;jpy; fhzg;gl;l nrhj;Jf;fs;> nghWg;Gf;fs; njhlu;ghd tpguq;fs; tUkhW:-  
  fhzpfl;blk;    & 250 000 
  ,ae;jpuq;fs;    & 120 000 
  Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs;    & 100 000 
  fhR kPjp    &  23 000 
  fld;gl;Nlhu;    &  34 000 
  fld;nfhLj;Njhu;    &  20 000 
  tq;fpf;fld;    &  30 000 
1. mUz; rhuq;fid ,izj;Jf;nfhz;l gpd;du; Nkw;Fwpg;gpl;l tzpfk; vt;thwhd tzpf mikg;ghf 

khw;wkilfpd;wJ? 
2. Fwpg;gpl;l tzpfj;jpw;F fhzg;gLk; gyk; xd;iwAk;> tha;g;G xd;iwAk; Fwpg;gpLf. 
3. jw;NghJ fhzg;gLk; epiyapy; Fwpg;gpl;l tzpfj;jpd; ,uz;L mD$yq;fisf; Fwpg;gpLf. 
4. Nkw;gb tzpfk; gq;Filik cWjp xd;wpid Vw;gLj;j Ntz;Lkh? ,J njhlu;ghf ckJ 

fUj;jpid toq;Ff. 
5. nfhLf;fg;gl;l juTfspd; mbg;gilapy; eilKiway;yhr; nrhj;Jf;fspd; nkhj;jg; ngWkjpiaf; 

fzpg;gpLf. 
6. jw;NghJ Fwpg;gpl;l epWtdj;jpd; cupikapd; (%yjdj;jpd;) ngWkjp ahJ? 
7. rhuq;fd; %yjdkhf & 200 000 ,Lfpd;whu; vdpd; ,f; nfhLf;fy; thq;fy; vg;NgNul;Lf; 

fzf;Ffspy; jhf;fk; nrYj;Jk; vd;gijf; Fwpg;gpLf. 
8. eilKiw my;yhg; nghWg;G xd;wpidf; Fwpg;gpLf. 
9. eilKiwr; nrhj;jpd; ngWkjpiaf; Fwpg;gpLf. 
10. eilKiwg; nghWg;gpd; ngWkjpiaf; fzpg;gpLf. 

          (10ù2=20 Gs;spfs;) 
gFjp 11 

    tzpff;fy;tp  
(,uz;L tpdhf;fSf;F kl;Lk; tpil vOJf) 

tpdh ,y 02 
1. epfo;fhyj;jpy; kdpjdJ NjitfSk;> vz;zpiwe;j tpUg;gq;fSk; tzpfj;jpdhy;  G+u;j;jp 

nra;ag;gLfpd;wd. tzpf vz;zf;fUtpd; mbg;gilapy; gz;lkhw;W Kiwapy; Muk;gpj;j 
tzpfkhdJ ,d;W ,yj;jpudpay; tzpfkhf khw;wkile;Js;sJ. 
 (m) Nkw;Fwpg;gpl;Ls;s $w;wpy;  jbj;j Nfhblg;gl;l nrhw;fshy; Fwpg;gplg;gLk; fUj;J ahJ? 
             (1 Gs;sp) 

khfhzf; fy;tpj; jpizf;fsk; 
tlf;F khfhzk;

,uz;lhk; jtizg; guPl;ir- 2019 
tzpff;fy;tpAk; fzf;fPLk; 

juk;10    gFjp 11      

mwpTWj;jy;:-  
Kjyhk; tpdh cl;gl> gFjp 1 ,ypUe;J ,uz;L tpdhf;fisAk; gFjp 11 ,ypUe;J ,uz;L 
tpdhf;fisAk; njupT nra;J vy;yhkhf Ie;J tpdhf;fSf;F khj;jpuk; tpil vOJf.  
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(M) xU kdpjdhy; fl;lhak; G+u;j;;jp nra;ag;gl Ntz;bait Njitfs; MFk;;. mit G+u;j;jp 
nra;ag;gLk; tbtq;fs; tpUg;gq;fshFk;. Njit tpUg;gq;fSf;fpilapyhd ,uz;L 
NtWghLfifj; jUf.                (1 Gs;sp)  

2. tzpfnkhd;wpdhy; cw;gj;jp nra;ag;gLk; cw;gj;jpfspd; jd;ikf;F Vw;g ,uz;L tifg;gLj;jyhk;. 
mit vit?                (2 Gs;sp)  

  
3. fy;ahzp jsghl cw;gj;jp epiyak; tPl;L> mYtyf jsghl nghUl;fis cw;gj;jp nra;J 

tpw;gid nra;Ak; xU tzpf mikg;ghFk;. mjd; cw;gj;jp fhuzpfshhd epyk;> ciog;G> 
%yjdk;> Kaw;rp vd;gtw;Wf;F cjhuzk; xd;W tPjk; jUf.      (2 Gs;sp)  

  
4. ePu; ckJ ghlrhiy rpw;Wz;br; rhiyapd; cupikahsu; xUtu; vdf; fUJf.  ck;kplk;  ,Ue;J 

thbf;ifahsuhfpa khztu;fs; vjpu;g;ghu;f;Fk; tplaq;fs; ,uz;bidf; Fwpg;gpLf.      (2 Gs;sp) 
                                                            (nkhj;jk; 08 Gs;spfs;) 

tpdh ,y 03 
1. tzpfr; #oypy; Gwr; #oypy; cs;slq;Fk; fhuzpfs; ehd;fpidf; Fwpg;gpLf.    (2 Gs;sp) 
2. gpd;tUk; rl;ljpl;lq;fis nraw;gLj;Jtjw;fhf cUthf;fg;gl;Ls;s gjtpfs; my;yJ 

epWtdq;fspd; ngau;fisf; Fwpg;gpLf. 
(m) 2007 Mk; Mz;L 07 Mk; ,yf;f fk;gdpr; rl;lk; 
(M) 2009 Mk; Mz;L 09 Mk; ,yf;f ghtidahsu; mYty;fs; mjpfhurigr; rl;lk;.  
                 (2Gs;sp) 

3. rpwpa mstpyhd ,urhad kUe;Jfs; ghtpf;fhj gor;nra;if cw;gj;jp kw;Wk; tpw;gidapy; 
<LgLk; cw;gj;jpahsu; vd ck;ikf; fUjp ckJ tzpf eltbf;iffspy;; vjpu;nfhs;Sk; gyk;> 
gytPdk;> tha;g;G kw;Wk; mr;RWj;jYf;F cjhuzq;fs; xt;nthd;W tPjk; jUf.     (2 Gs;sp) 

4. (m) nghUshjhur; #oy; fhuzpfSf;F ehd;F cjhuzk; jUf.                    (1 Gs;sp) 
(M) cs;ehl;L tzpfj;jpy; G+Nfhskar; #oypdhy; Vw;gLk; rhjfkhd  tpisTfs; ,uz;L jUf.
                       (1 Gs;sp) 
            (nkhj;jk; 08 Gs;spfs;) 

tpdh ,y 04 

 tzpf epWtdq;fs; rpytw;wpd; ngau;fs; fPNo jug;gLfpd;wd.  
Fkud; ];Nuhu;];  
,yq;if jghy; jpizf;fsk;  
,yq;if kpd;rhu rig  
rpy;th md;l; gpwju;];  

1. Nkw;Fwpg;gpl;l tzpf mikg;Gf;fs; vt;tif tzpf mikg;gpidr; rhu;e;jJ vd;gijf; Fwpg;gpLf.    
                         (2 Gs;sp)  

2. Nkw;Fwpg;gpl;l tzpf mikg;Gf;fis cupik mbg;gilapy; tifg;gLj;Jf.     (2 Gs;sp) 
  
3. NkNy Fwpg;gpl;l tzpf mikg;Gf;fs; %yjdj;ijg; ngw;Wf;nfhs;Sk; topKiwfs; xd;W tPjk; 

jUf.                    (2 Gs;sp) 
 

4. rz;Kfk; gpuztd;  vd;gtu; xU ijay; filnahd;iw “];khu;l; nla;yu;];” vDk; ngaupy; 
Muk;gpf;f cj;Njrpj;Js;shu;.  
(m)  ,t;tzpfj;jpid gjpT nra;jy; Ntz;Lkh? fhuzk; jUf.                   (1 Gs;sp)  

  
   (M) NkNy Fwpg;gpl;l epWtdk; gjpT nra;ag;gl Ntz;Lkhapd;> gjpT nra;ag;gl Ntz;bajw;Fupa 

rl;lj;jpidAk; gjpT nra;Ak; mYtyfj;ijAk; Fwpg;gpLf.                  (1 Gs;sp)  
          (nkhj;jk; 08 Gs;spfs;)  
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gFjp 11 
                        fzf;fpay; 

( ,uz;L tpdhf;fSf;F khj;jpuk; tpil vOJf) 
tpdh ,y 05 
1. (m) fzf;fPL vd;gjhy; fUjg;gLtJ ahJ?  

(M) tzpfk; xd;wpd; cupikapy; khw;wj;ij Vw;gLj;Jk; re;ju;g;gq;fs; ,uz;L jUf. 
               (2 Gs;sp) 

2. (m) tpahghu nghWg;Gf;fspy; fhzf;$ba gz;Gfs; ,uz;L jUf.  
(M) nghWg;Gf;fis ,U gpujhd gpupTfshf tifg;gLj;jyhk;. mtw;wpidf; Fwpg;gpLf.  

           (2 Gs;sp) 
3. (m) gpd;tUk; nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fs; fzf;fPl;Lr; rkd;ghl;by;  Vw;gLj;Jk; jhf;fq;fisf;  

    Fwpg;gpLf. 
1) &gh 500 000 %yjdkply; 
2) &gh 200 000 tq;fpf; fld; ngwy; 
3) &gh  50 000 f;F fhRf;F nghUs; nfhs;tdT   
4) &gh  10 000 fl;bl thlif nrYj;Jjy;  

tpilaspg;gjw;F gpd;tUk; fzf;fPl;Lr; rkd;ghl;L khjpupiag; gad;gLj;Jf. 
nfhLf;fy;  
thq;fy; ,y 

     nrhj;J    =        cupik        +    nghWg;G    

1)    
2)    
3)    
4)    
            (02 Gs;spfs;) 

   (M) NkNy (m)  gFjpapy; Fwpg;gpl;l nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fisg; gad;gLj;jp fPOs;s 
ml;ltizia  G+u;j;jp nra;f.  

nfhLf;fy; 
thq;fy; 

tuT itf;f Ntz;ba 
fzf;F 

nryT itf;f Ntz;ba 
fzf;F 

1)   
2)   
3)   
4)   

             (02 Gs;spfs;) 
4. (m) fud; tzpfj;jpd; gpd;tUk; tplaq;fis nrhj;Jf;fs; kw;Wk; nghWg;Gf;fs; vDk;    

   mbg;;gilapy; tifg;gLj;Jf.  
tq;fpf; fld;  Nkhl;lhu; fhu;    fld; nfhLj;Njhu; 
fld; gl;Nlhu;  fl;blk;    tq;fp Nkyjpfg;;gw;W  
epiyahd itg;G  ml;LW nryTfs;  
            (02 Gs;spfs;) 

   (M) tpkyd; tzpfj;jpd; 2018 Mk; Mz;bw;Fupa jfty;fs; rpy fPNo jug;gLfpd;wd. 
 2018.01.01 ,y; %yjdk;    & 430 000 
   epjpahz;L tUkhdq;fs;    & 240 000 
   epjpahz;L nrytpdq;fs;    & 150 000 
   Nkyjpf %yjdk; ,l;lJ    &  60 000 

 2018 bnrk;gu; 31 Mk; jpfjpapy; cupikahsupd; cupikiaf; fzpg;gpLf. 
              (02 Gs;spfs;) 
           (nkhj;jk; 12 Gs;spfs;) 

tpdh ,y 06 
1. (m) %y Mtzq;fs; vd;why; vd;d? 

(M) nghWg;Gf; fzf;Ffs; njhlu;gpy; ,ul;ilg; gjpTj; jj;Jtj;ij vOJf. 
            (02 Gs;spfs;) 

2. gpd;tUtd ntJg;gf cw;gj;jp epWtdnkhd;wpy; fhzg;gl;l NgNul;Lf; fzf;Ffs; MFk;. 
rk;gsf; fzf;F fld;gl;Nlhu; fzf;F   fl;blf; fzf;F 
tq;fpf;fld; fzf;F kpd;rhuf; fl;lzf; fzf;F  ml;LWr; nryTf; fzf;F 
tpw;gidf; fzf;F ngw;w fopTf; fzf;F 
     Nkw;Fwpj;j fzf;Ffis gpd;tUk; tifapy; tifg;gLj;jpf; fhl;Lf. 
1) nrhj;Jf; fzf;Ffs;   3. tUkhdf; fzf;Ffs; 
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2) nghWg;Gf; fzf;Ffs;    4. nryTf; fzf;Ffs; 
            (02 Gs;spfs;) 

3. (m) gpd;tUk; nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fs; fPu;j;jp Mil cw;gj;jp epWtdj;jpy; ,lk;ngw;witahFk;. 
1) fhR tpw;gidfs; & 20 000 
2) fhNrhiy %yk; rk;gsf; nfhLg;gdT & 5 000 

Nkw;Fwpj;j nfhLf;fy; thq;fYf;Fupa %y Mtzj;ijAk;> %yg; gjpNtl;ilAk; Fwpg;gpLf. 
            (02 Gs;spfs;) 

   (M) 1) fhRf; foptpd; tiffisf; Fwpg;gpLf. 
       2) ngw;w foptpw;fhd ,ul;ilg; gjptpidj; jUf. 
                 (02 Gs;spfs); 
4. fgpyd; tzpfj;jpy; 2018 [dtup Kjy; thuj;jpy; ,lk;ngw;w nfhLf;fy;> thq;fy; tUkhW:- 

01.01.2018 fhR kPjp     & 120 000 
02.01.2018 fhRf;F nghUs; nfhs;tdT  &  40 000 
03.01.2018 tq;fpf; fld; ngw;wJ   &  25 000 
04.01.2018 rk;gsf; nfhLg;gdT   &  20 000 
05.01.2018 fld;gl;Nlhuplk; ngw;w fhR  &  15 000 
06.01.2018 fhRf;F tpw;gid     &  50 000 
07.01.2018 kpd;rhuf; nfhLg;gdT   &   5 000 

 Ntz;lg;gLtJ:- 
[dtup Kjy; thuj;jpw;fhd fhRf; fzf;fpid jahupj;J fhRkPjpapidf; fzpg;gpLf. 
            ( 02 Gs;spfs;) 
          (nkhj;jk; 12 Gs;spfs;) 
 

tpdh ,y 07  
 
1. m) rpy;yiwf; fhR trf;fl;L vd;gjdhy; fUjg;gLtJ ahJ?  

M) tq;fpapd; eilKiwf; fzf;fpD}lhf Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; nfhLf;fy;  thq;fy;fSf;F   
gad;gLj;jg;gLk; %y Mtzq;fs; ,uz;bd; ngau;fisf; Fwpg;gpLf.     (02 Gs;spfs;) 
 

2. thdjp tzpfj;jpd; rpy;yiwf; fhR trf;fl;Lj; njhif & 2000 MFk;. fpilf;fg;ngw;w Kw;gzf; 
fhrpd; %yk; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l rpy;yiwf; fhRf; nfhLg;gdTfs; gpd;tUkhW:-  

vOJfUtp   & 250 
Rj;jpfupg;Gr; nryTfs;       & 400 
cgruizr; nryTfs;       & 400 
Nghf;Ftuj;Jr; nryTfs; & 600 
    &1650  

Nkw;Fwpj;j jftypd;gb Fwpg;gpl;l tzpfj;jpd; rpy;yiwf; fhRf; fl;Lepjp (trf;fl;L) 
kPs;epug;gy; njhif vt;tsT?         (02 Gs;spfs;)  

3. gpd;tUk; nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fis NgNul;Lf; fzf;Ffspy; gjpe;J  fhl;Lf. 
 01.02.2018 FkuDf;F tpw;gid  & 10 000 
 03.02.2018 mkydplk; nfhs;tdT  & 12 000 
 05.02.2018 fhRf;F tpw;gid  & 24 000 
 07.02.2018 rk;gsf; nfhLg;gdT  & 15 000 

(04 Gs;spfs;) 
4. gpd;tUk; nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fs; tpky; tzpfj;jpy; 2018 Vg;uy; khjj;jpy; ,lk;ngw;wd. 

2018.04.01 & 25000 tq;fpapy; itg;Gr; nra;J eilKiwf;fzf;F Muk;gpf;fg;gl;lJ. 
2018.04.07 fld;gl;Nlhuhd rutzdplkpUe;J fpilf;fg; ngw;w 345 ,yf;fk; nfhz;l 

fhNrhiy & 6000 tq;fpapy; itg;Gr; nra;ag;gl;lJ. 
2018.04.11 tpw;gidf;fhf fpilf;fg;ngw;w 400 ,yf;fk; nfhz;l fhNrhiy & 25000 

ngWkjpahd fhNrhiy xd;W mr;re;ju;g;gj;jpNyNa tq;fpapy; itg;gpyplg;gl;lJ.  
2017.04.20 kpd;rhuf; fl;lzkhf 425 Mk; ,yf;fk; nfhz;l & 6000 ngWkjpahd 

fhNrhiy toq;fg;gl;lJ. 
Nkw;Fwpg;gl;l nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fis tq;fpf; fzf;fpy; gjpe;J fhl;Lf.  
                  (04 Gs;spfs;)   

                (nkhj;jk; 12 Gs;spfs;) 

kalvi.lk

https://kalvi.lk


1 
khfhzf;fy;tpj; jpizf;fsk;         ,uz;lhk; jtizg; guPl;ir      tzpff;fy;tpAk; fzf;fPLk;- juk; 10 

 
 

 

khfhzf;fy;tpj; jpizf;fsk; 
tlf;F khfhzk;  

,uz;lhk; jtizg; guPl;ir- 2019 
tzpff;fy;tpAk; fzf;fPLk;  

        juk; 10 - gFjp 1 tpilfs; 
 

1. 2 11. 3 21. 1 31. 4 
2. 4 12. 2 22. 3 32. 3 
3. 1 13. 4 23. 3 33. 2 
4. 2 14. 1 24. 1 34. 4 
5. 3 15. 3 25. 1 35. 2 
6. 1 16. 2 26. 2 36. 1 

7. 2 17. 1 27. 2 37. 4 
8.  4 18. 3 28. 3 38. 3 
9. 4 19. 1 29. 2 39. 4 
10. 3 20 2 30. 4 40. 1 

  
gFjp 11 

tpdh ,y 01 
1. gq;Filik tzpfk; (02 Gs;spfs;) 
2. gyk;:- ,aw;if ghdq;fs;> I];fpwPk; tiffis jukhfTk;> RitahfTk; jahupj;jy; 

  rhuq;fdpd; fy;tpawpT      (01 Gs;sp) 
tha;g;G:- thbf;ifahsu; mjpfupj;jy;> ,aw;if fhyepiy nghUj;jkhftpUj;jy; 

3. ,yFtpy; Muk;gpf;f Kbjy;      (01 Gs;sp) 
mjpf %yjdj;ij jpul;l Kbjy; 
gy;NtW jpwd;fis gad;gLj;j Kbjy; 

$l;lhf jPu;khdk; Nkw;nfhs;s Kbjy;     (2ù1= 2 Gs;spfs;)  
4. Mk; (01 Gs;sp) 

Nkhrb jtpu;g;Gr; rl;lj;jpd; fPo; gq;Filikapd; Muk;g %yjdk; & 1000 f;F Nkw;gbd; 
gq;FilikahdJ vOj;J %ykhd xg;ge;jj;ij nfhz;bUf;f Ntz;Lk;. (01 Gs;sp) 

5. & 470 000  (02 Gs;spfs;) 
6. & 477 000  (02 Gs;spfs;) 
7. cupikf; fzf;Ffs; my;yJ %yjdf; fzf;Ffs;  

fhRf; fzf;F my;yJ nrhj;Jf; fzf;Ffs;    (2ù1=2 Gs;spfs;) 
8. tq;fp;f;fld;  (02 Gs;spfs;) 
9. & 57 000  (02 Gs;spfs;) 
10. & 20 000  (02 Gs;spfs;) 

 
tpdh ,y 02 
1. (m) kdpjdJ Njitfis epiwT nra;tjw;F mtrpakhd nghUl;fisAk; NritfisAk; 

cw;gj;jp nra;jy;> tpepNahfk; nra;jy; njhlu;ghd nghUshjhu eltbf;iffs; tzpfk; vdg;gLk;. 
(01 Gs;sp) 

(M)   Njitfs;    tpUg;gq;fs; 

a) mj;jpahtrpakhdJ    mj;jpahtrpakhdjd;W 

b) nghJj;jd;ijahdJ    nghJj;jd;ikahdjy;y 

c) Njhw;Wtpf;f KbahjpUj;jy;   Njhw;Wtpf;ff; $baJ 

d) tiaWf;fg;gl;lit    tiuaWf;fg;glhjJ (2ù1/2=01 Gs;sp)  
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2. nghUs; cw;gj;jp tzpfk; 

Nrit cw;gj;jp tzpfk;   (2ù1= 2 Gs;spfs;)  
3. epyk;> ciog;G> %yjdk;> Kaw;rp Mfpatw;wpw;F- 01 Gs;sp 

nghUj;jkhd cjhuzq;fSf;F – 01 Gs;sp 
4. jukhd nghUl;fisg; ngwy; 

epahakhd tpiyapy; ngwy;  (2ù1= 2 Gs;spfs;)  
 
tpdh ,y 03 
1. thbf;ifahsu;  toq;Feu;fs;  Nghl;bahsu;fs; 

murpay; #oy;  rl;lr; #oy;  nghUshjhur; #oy; 

njhopDl;gr; #oy;  G+Nfhsr; #oy;    (4ù1/2=02 Gs;spfs;)  
 

2. (m) fk;gdp gjpthsu; ehafk; (01 Gs;sp) 

(M) Efu;Nthu; tptfhu / ghtidahsu; mYty;fs; mjpfhu rig (01 Gs;sp) 

3. gyk;> gytPdk;> tha;g;G> mr;RWj;jy; Mfpa ehd;fpw;Fk; nghUj;jkhd cjhuzq;fspw;F ½ Gs;sp 
tPjk; 02 Gs;spfs; 

4. (m) tl;btPjk;  gztPf;fk;  tUkhdg;guk;gy; Nrkpg;Gfs; 
    epiwnjhopy; kl;lk;  ru;tNjr njhlu;Gfs;  me;epa nryhthzp khw;WtPjk; 

          (ehd;fpw;F 01 Gs;sp) 
(M) etPd njhopy; El;gk; ngwy; 
    jukhd %yg;nghUl;fis ngw Kbjy; 
    ntspehl;L %yjdk; cl;gha;r;rg; gly; 

    ntspehl;Lr; re;ijfisg; ngw Kbjy; (2ù1/2=01 Gs;sp) 
      

tpdh ,y 04 
1. Fkud; ];Nuhu;]; - jdpAilik tzpfk; 

,yq;if jghy; jpizf;fsk;- mur jpizf;fsq;fs;  
,yq;if kpd;rhu rig   mur $l;Lj;jhgdk; 

rpy;th md;l; gpwju;];   gq;Filik tzpfk;  (4ù1/2=02 Gs;spfs;) 
2. mur Jiw:- ,yq;if jghy; jpizf;fsk;;  

          ,yq;if kpd;rhu rig 

jdpahu; Jiw;-jdpAilik tzpfk; 

gq;Filik tzpfk;      (4ù1/2=02 Gs;spfs;) 
3. Fkud; ];Nuhu;]; - jdpnahUtuhy; <LgLj;jg;gLk; 

,yq;if jghy; jpizf;fsk;;;:-KOikahf murpdhy; <LgLj;jg;gLk;  
rpy;th md;l; gpwju;];:- gq;fhsu;fshy; <LgLj;jg;gLk. 
,yq;if kpd;rhu rig:- ghupasT murpdhYk;> rpwpastpy; jdpahupdhYk; <LgLj;jg;gLk;. 

(4ù1/2=02 Gs;spfs;) 
 

4. (m) Mk;. gq;fhsupd; KOikahd ngaiu xj;jpuhj fhuzj;jdhy; gjpT nra;ag;gly; Ntz;Lk;. 
(01 Gs;sp) 

 (M) 1918 Mk; 6 Mk; ,yf;f tpahghu ngau;g; gjpT fl;lisr; rl;lj;jpd; fPo; gpuNjr nrayf 
fhupahyaj;jpy; gjpT nra;jy; Ntz;Lk;.    (01 Gs;sp) 

 
tpdh ,y 05 
 
1. (m) tzpf mynfhd;wpd;kPJ mf;fiw nrYj;Jk; gpuptpdu;fs; jPu;khdq;fis Nkw;nfhs;Sk;NghJ 

gaDs;s jfty;fis toq;Fjy; fzf;fPL vdg;gLk;.  (01 Gs;sp) 
 
(M) Nkyjpf %yjdkply;   tUkhdq;fs; 

       gw;Wjy;fs;     nrytpdq;fs;  (2ù1/2=01 Gs;sp) 
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2. (m) fle;j fhyf; nfhLf;fy; thq;fnyhd;wpd; tpisthf Vw;gLjy; 
    jPu;g;gdtpd; NghJ tzpfj;jpd; tsq;fspypUe;J xU gFjp ntspr;nry;yy; 

    epfo;fhyf; flg;ghL nfhz;ljhftpUj;jy;   (2ù1/2=01 Gs;sp) 
 
(M) eilKiwg; nghWg;G 

  eilKiway;yhg; nghWg;G     (2ù1/2=01 Gs;sp) 
 
 

3. (m) 
nfhLf;fy;  
thq;fy; ,y 

     nrhj;J    =        cupik        +    nghWg;G    

1) 500000 500000  
2) 200000  200000 
3)    50000 

-   50000 
  

4) -10000 - 10000  
         (4ù1/2=02 Gs;spfs;) 
(M) 

nfhLf;fy; 
thq;fy; 

tuT itf;f Ntz;ba 
fzf;F 

nryT itf;f Ntz;ba 
fzf;F 

1) fhRf; fzf;F %yjdf; fzf;F 
2) fhRf; fzf;F tq;fpf; fld; fzf;F 
3) ruf;F/ nfhs;tdT fzf;F fhRf; fzf;F 
4) thliff; fzf;F  fhRf; fzf;F 

         (4ù1/2=02 Gs;spfs;) 
 

4. (m)            nghWg;Gf;fs;     nrhj;Jf;fs; 
 tq;fpf; fld;      Nkhl;lhu; fhu;    
 fld; nfhLj;Njhu;     fld; gl;Nlhu;   
 tq;fp Nkyjpfg; gw;W   fl;blk;     
 ml;LW nryTfs;      epiyahd itg;G (02 Gs;spfs;) 
(M) 2018.01.01 ,y; %yjdk;    & 430 000 

   epjpahz;L tUkhdq;fs;    & 240 000  
  Nkyjpf %yjdk; ,l;lJ    &  60 000 
      & 730 000       (01 Gs;sp) 
   epjpahz;L nrytpdq;fs;    & 150 000 
   cupik  & 580 000       (01 Gs;sp) 
 

tpdh ,y 06 
1. (m) tzpfj;jpy; nfhLf;fy; thq;fy; eilngWk;NghJ mf;nfhLf;fy; thq;fy; njhlu;ghd rfy 

tpguq;fisAk; cs;slf;fpj; jahupf;fg;gl;L mg;gpuptpdJ nghWg;G tha;e;j mjpfhupapdhy; 
ifnahg;gkpl;L Ngzg;gLk; Mtzk;     (01 Gs;sp) 
(M) nghWg;G mjpfupj;jy; nryT 
  nghWg;G Fiwjy; tuT      (01 Gs;sp) 

2. nrhj;Jf; fzf;Ffs;:- fld;gl;Nlhu; fzf;F> fl;blf; fzf;F 
nghWg;Gf; fzf;Ffs;:- tq;fpf;fld; fzf;F> ml;LWr; nryTf; fzf;F 

   tUkhdf; fzf;Ffs; :-tpw;gidf; fzf;F> ngw;w fopTf; fzf;F 

nryTf; fzf;Ffs;:- rk;gsf; fzf;F> kpd;rhuf; fl;lzf; fzf;F (4ù1/2=02 Gs;spfs;)  
 
3. (m) gw;Wr; rPl;L- fhNrL 

    nfhLg;gdTf; ifr;rhj;J – tq;fpf; fzf;F    (2ù1/2=01 Gs;sp) 
(M) 1) nfhLj;j fopT 

      ngw;w fopT       (2ù1/2=01 Gs;sp) 
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    2) fld;nfhLj;Njhu; fzf;F    tuT 
         ngw;wfopTf; fzf;F         nryT   (01 Gs;sp) 
 

4.                               fhRf; fzf;F 
jpfjp g., tpguk; Ng njhif jpfjp if., tpguk; Ng njhif 
01.01 
03.01 
05.01 
06.01 

 kPjp 
tq;fpf; fld; 
fld;gl;Nlhu; 
tpw;gid 
 
kPjp te;jJ 
 

½ 120000 
 25000 

½ 15000 
 50000 
210000 
145000  

02.01 
04.01 
07.01 

 nfhs;tdT 
rk;gsk; 
kpd;rhuk; 
kPjp nrd;wJ 

 
½ 

 

½ 

40 000 
 20 000 
 5 000 
145 000 
210 000 

 

 
 
tpdh ,y 07 
 
1. (m) rpy;yiwf; fhRf; nfhLg;gdTfis fl;Lg;ghLfSld; Nkw;nfhs;tjw;fhfg; gpujhd 

fhrhsupdhy; epakpf;fg;gLk; rpy;yiwf; fhrhsUf;F VNjDk; rpW nryTfis Nkw;nfhs;tjw;fhf 
toq;fg;gLk; Fwpj;jnjhifg; gzj;jpidf; Fwpf;Fk;.    (01 Gs;sp) 
(M) itg;Gr;rPl;L> nfhLg;gdT ifr;rhj;J> tq;fpf;$w;W> kWf;fg;gl;l fhNrhiyfs; njhlu;ghd 

mwptpj;jy;        (2ù1/2=01 Gs;sp) 
 

2. & 1650   (02 Gs;spfs;) 
3.                                Fkud; fzf;F 

jpfjp tpguk; Ng.g njhif jpfjp tpguk; Ng.g njhif 
01.02 tpw;gid  10000     
 
         tpw;gid fzf;F 
jpfjp tpguk; Ng.g njhif jpfjp tpguk; Ng.g njhif 
    01.02 Fkud; 

fhR 
 10000 

24000 
 
                              mkyd; fzf;F 
jpfjp tpguk; Ng.g njhif jpfjp tpguk; Ng.g njhif 
     nfhs;tdT  12 000 
 
                               nfhs;tdTf; fzf;F  
jpfjp tpguk; Ng.g njhif jpfjp tpguk; Ng.g njhif 
03.02 mkyd;  12 000     
 
                                 fhRf; fzf;F 
jpfjp tpguk; Ng.g njhif jpfjp tpguk; Ng.g njhif 
05.02 tpw;gid  24 000  rk;gsk;  15 000 
 
      rk;gsf; fzf;F 
jpfjp tpguk; Ng.g njhif jpfjp tpguk; Ng.g njhif 
07.02 fhR  15 000     
(xU ,ul;ilg;gjptpw;F 1 Gs;sp tPjk; (4ù1=04 Gs;spfs;)  
 

4.                               tq;fpf;fzf;F 
jpfjp tpguk; Ng.g njhif jpfjp tpguk; Ng.g njhif 
01.04 
07.04 
11.04 
 
01.05 

fhR 
rutzd; 
tpw;gid 
 
kPjp te;jJ 

 
3 Gs;sp 

25000   
6000 
25000 
56000 
50000 

20.04 kpd;rhuk;  
kPjp nrd;wJ 

1 Gs;sp            6000 
50000 

 
56000 
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